RESOLUTION NO. 488 ORDER OF VACATION ROAD VAC. FILE NO. 91

IN THE MATTER OF THE VACATION OF: That portion of the Old Pickering Road No. 2885, described as follows:

"A portion of the Old Pickering Road, County Road No. 2885, which was rendered unused by relocation, located in Sections 3 - 4, Township 20 North, Range 2 West, W.M. More specifically described as: Beginning on the line of Sections 34, Township 21 North, Range 2 West, W.M., and Section 4, Township 20 North, Range 2 West, W.M., running thence southerly in direction and ending at the north line of Assessor's Tract No. 9, of the E's of the NE's, Section 4, Township 20 North, Range 2 West, W.M. (Mary Dickey ownership.) Subject to existing utility easements.'

FIRST: That according to RCW 36.87, the Board of County Commissioners did, on February 24, 1975, declare their unanimous intention to abandon the above described portion of County Road by Resolution.

SECOND: That a Hearing was set for 11:00 A. M., Monday, March 17, 1975, Notice of which was duly published and posted on the ground.

THIRD: That at said Hearing on March 17, 1975, the County Engineer presented a verbal report recommending the abandonment of the above described portion of County Road No. 2885.

FOURTH: At said Hearing no one appeared to object to the Vacation of said right-of-way and its return to the adjacent property owners, and the Clerk was unanimously directed to draw up an Order of Vacation for the closure of said portion of Old Pickering Road No. 2885.

IT IS HEREBY UNANIMOUSLY ORDERED BY THE BOARD IN SESSION that said portion of Old Pickering Road No. 2885, being more fully described above,

BE, AND HEREBY IS, VACATED, according to the provisions of the law heretofore cited and that said Vacated right-of-way revert to the adjoining property owners and be returned to the Tax Rolls.

DATED this 24th day of March, 1975.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

RECORDED FILED

cc: Cmmrs. Auditor

ATTEST:

Engineer

Assessor

"75 MAR 27 AM 9:01

127 FRAME 095 TURMASCHICOUNTY

REQUEST OF Commissioner